paca, and to get up and maintain therein an abstract of tax sales, and to post and note therein all sales made by said county of Waupaca for taxes each year, commencing with the sale for the year 1862, and to note in a conspicuous manner all deeds, redemptions, etc.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1874.

CHAPTER 138.

[Published March 21, 1874.]

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and eleven, private and local laws of 1867, relating to amending and consolidating the charter of the city of Hudson, St. Croix county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Justices jurisdiction.

Chapter three of an act entitled an act Section 1. to reduce the laws incorporating the city of Hudson, in the county of St. Croix, and state of Wisconsin, and the several acts amendatory thereto, into one act, and to amend the same, approved March 18, 1867, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following section, to Section 21. The justices of the peace of said city shall have the jurisdiction and powers vested in justices of the peace by the general laws of this state, so far as the same are not inconsistent with the provisions of this act; provided, that in case of the absence from said city, or the inability, from any cause, of the police justice to act, the said justices of the peace shall have the jurisdiction and power in said police justice vested, or which may hereafter be vested by law and provided further, that whenever any of the said justices of the peace shall act as police justice of said city, he shall sign his name to all papers, process, writs and proceedings whatsoever, with the addition "justice of the peace acting as police justice," and such signing shall be prima facie evidence in all courts, of the absence from said city, or inability to act, of said police justice.

Repealed.

SECTION 2. All that part of the tenth section of the said chapter, commencing with the words "in case of absence," and ending with the words "power and rights of said justice," is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1874.

CHAPTER 139.

[Published March 17, 1874.]

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the Institute for the Education of the Blind, for the purpose of building and completing a barn, and to purchase land.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any appropriated, money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thousand eight hundred dollars, in full for the use of the Institute for the Education of the Blind, said amount to be used for the building and completion of a barn. The sum of one thousand dollars is hereby appropriated to purchase a piece of land situated between the land of said Blind Institute and Rock river, for the purpose of drainage: provided, that said money last mentioned shall not be drawn from the treasurer until the deed for the same shall be deposited with the secretary of state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1874.

CHAPTER 140.

AN ACT to appropriate to Wm. Waters a certain sum of money.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Wm. Appropriated. Waters, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fourteen dollars and thirty cents (\$14.30), for expenses incurred as a witness before the joint committee on claims.